

No. 16–1309

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

S.G.E. MANAGEMENT, L.L.C., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JUAN R. TORRES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JAMES C. HO
Counsel of Record
ROBERT C. WALTERS
KYLE D. HAWKINS
BRADLEY G. HUBBARD
SEAN J. COOKSEY
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2100 McKinney Avenue
Suite 1100
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 698-3100
jho@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS.....	1
I. The Fifth Circuit Misconstrues <i>Bridge</i> and Splits with Other Courts of Appeals.....	2
II. The Fifth Circuit’s Broad Inference of Reliance Conflicts with This Court’s Precedents and Creates a New Split	6
III. This Case Is a Suitable Vehicle to Review These Issues	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Plambeck</i> , 802 F.3d 665 (5th Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	7
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Co.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	3
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	10
<i>Biggs v. Eaglewood Mortg., LLC</i> , 353 F. App'x 864 (4th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	11
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....	1, 2, 3
<i>CGC Holding Co. v. Broad & Cassel</i> , 773 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2014).....	5, 9
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	1
<i>Hoffman v. Zenith Ins. Co.</i> , 487 F. App'x 365 (9th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv'r Protect. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	3
<i>In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litig.</i> , 729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013)	5
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008)	9

<i>Ray v. Spirit Airlines, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>Sergeants Benevolent Ass’n Health & Welfare Fund v. Sanofi–Aventis U.S. LLP</i> , 806 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2015)	5, 8, 9
<i>UFCW Local 1776 v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 620 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Wal–Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	7

Statutes & Rules

18 U.S.C. § 1964	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	1, 2, 7, 9
S. Ct. R. 13.5.....	10

Other Authorities

Brief in Opposition, <i>Plambeck v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1824 (2016) (No. 15-949).....	10
Brief in Opposition, <i>US Foods, Inc. v. Catholic Healthcare W.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1938 (2014) (No. 13-873).....	10
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (1999)	7, 8
